of fixed and floating rate borrowings. The Group uses firm and optional interest rate swap instruments
within the limits defined, for SNCF Mobilités, by the aforementioned general framework.

From an economic standpoint, fixed-rate net borrowings of the parent company represented 108.50% of
total borrowings as at 31 December 2017, compared to 95.70% as at 31 December 2016. On the same
basis, the cost of long-term net indebtedness was 3.01% for fiscal year 2017, compared to 3.50% for
fiscal year 2016.

Sensitivity analysisSensitivity analysisSensitivity analysisSensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to the risk of interest rate fluctuations is related to:

- floating-rate net debt after taking into account hedges;

- fair value option debt;

- derivative instruments not qualified as hedges within the meaning of IAS 39.

The sensitivity of recyclable reserves (equity) to the risk of interest rate fluctuations is related to
derivatives qualified as cash flow hedges.

The sensitivity analysis was determined based on a 50 basis point (bp) increase and decrease in the
interest rate curve at the year-end, and breaks down as follows:

152

 31/12/201731/12/201731/12/201731/12/2017   31/12/201631/12/201631/12/201631/12/2016

 +50 bp+50 bp+50 bp+50 bp   ----   50 bp50 bp50 bp50 bp   +50 bp+50 bp+50 bp+50 bp   ----   50 bp50 bp50 bp50 bp

In € millions Profit or
loss

Recyclable
reserves

Profit or
loss

Recyclable
reserves

Profit or
loss

Recyclable
reserves

Profit or
loss

Recyclable
reserves

Floating-rate financial
instruments (after
taking into account fair
value hedges)

4 0 -5 0 -2 0 2 0

Fair value option debt 4 0 -5 0 6 0 -6 0

Derivatives not
qualified as hedges

8 0 -19 0 11 0 -19 0

Derivatives qualified as
cash flow hedges

0 43 0 -38 0 50 0 -54

TotalTotalTotalTotal   16161616   43434343   ----28282828   ----38383838   15151515   50505050   ----23232323   ----54545454

The breakdown by interest rate of loans and borrowings, before and after adjustment for derivatives
(hedging and trading), is as follows:

Initial debt structureInitial debt structureInitial debt structureInitial debt structure   Structure after IFRS hedgingStructure after IFRS hedgingStructure after IFRS hedgingStructure after IFRS hedging

In € millions 31/12/201731/12/201731/12/201731/12/2017   31/12/201631/12/201631/12/201631/12/2016   31/12/201731/12/201731/12/201731/12/2017   31/12/201631/12/201631/12/201631/12/2016

Fixed rate 12,493 11,368 11,566 10,977

Floating rate 2,940 2,770 3,867 3,161